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VILLAGE OF LAKE ZURICH  

Board of Trustees  

70 East Main Street 

 

Monday, January 21, 2013, 7:00 p.m. 

 

A G E N D A 

 

1. CALL TO ORDER 

 

2. ROLL CALL:  Village President Suzanne Branding, Trustee Jeff Halen, Trustee Terry 

Mastandrea, Trustee Tom Poynton, Trustee Dana Rzeznik, Trustee Jonathan Sprawka, 

and Trustee Rich Sustich 

 

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

 

4. PUBLIC COMMENT 

(This is an opportunity for residents to comment briefly on matters included on the 

agenda and otherwise of interest to the Board of Trustees.) 

 

5. PRESIDENT’S REPORT 

(This is an opportunity for the Village President to report on matters of interest to the 

Village.) 

 

A. Proclamation honoring Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Day of Service 

 

B. Community Update 

 

6. CONSENT AGENDA 

(These titles will be read by the Village Clerk and approved by a single Roll Call Vote.  

Any item may be pulled from the Consent Agenda for discussion by any member of the 

Board) 

 

A. Minutes of the Village Board Meeting, January 7, 2013 

 

B. Bid Award for HVAC System at 70 E. Main St.   

Summary: The HVAC System at the Village Hall (Lower Levels-1st Floor and 

Basement) 70 East Main Street is over 20 years old and antiquated. It does not 

conform to the current energy code and does not meet today’s Illinois Energy Code. 

On December 20th, Public Works Department went out to bid to removal and 

replace the Heating and Air Conditioning units at 70 East Main Street. The low 

responsible bidder was 1 Source Mechanical, Inc., 700 North Peach Road in 

Dekalb, Illinois in the amount of $19,925.00.  The low bid is about $25,075 under 

the anticipated budget. Staff recommends the Board award the HVAC 

Replacement and disposal of the old equipment to 1 Source Mechanical, Inc. in the 

amount of $19,925.00.    
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Recommended Action: Motion to approve the Consent Agenda as presented.  (Roll Call 

Vote) 

 

7. OLD BUSINESS 

(This agenda item includes matters for action by the Board of Trustees.) 

 

A.  No old business to discuss at this time. 

8. NEW BUSINESS 

(This agenda item includes matters coming to the Board of Trustees for discussion and 

possible action.) 

 

A. Semi-Monthly Warrant Register Dated January 21, 2013, Totaling $664,756.70  

(Trustee Rzeznik) 

Recommended Action: Motion to approve the semi-monthly warrant register dated 

January 21, 2013, totaling $664,756.70. (Roll Call Vote) 

B. Courtesy Review of Zoning Application for the Fine Canine at 717 Rose Road. 

(Trustee Mastandrea) 

Summary: Monica Bedrosian is the business owner for the proposed dog training 

business at 717 Rose Road.  The Applicant filed an application with the Village of 

Lake Zurich seeking the following approvals: (i) Zoning Code text amendment to 

permit SIC #0752 - Animal Specialty Services, Except Veterinary in the industrial 

zoning districts. (ii) Special use permit to allow Animal Specialty Services, Except 

Veterinary on the Subject Property. This application for a Zoning Code text 

amendment merits a hearing and consideration by the Lake Zurich Plan 

Commission. 

C. Courtesy Review of the proposed Planed Unit Development (PUD) at 440 South 

Rand Road 

Summary: Greg Van Landingham, the contract purchaser of the property 

commonly known as 440 South Rand Road, requested for a courtesy review with 

the Village of Lake Zurich seeking referral to the Plan Commission for the 

following approvals:  (i) Planned Unit Development (PUD) for a 12,600-square-foot 

retail building, and (ii) Special use permit to allow a drive-through facility. This 

courtesy review request merits a hearing and consideration by the Lake Zurich 

Plan Commission. 

9. TRUSTEE REPORTS 

(This is an opportunity for Trustees to report on matters of interest to the Board of 

Trustees.) 

 

10. VILLAGE MANAGER’S REPORT 

(This is an opportunity for the Village Manager to report on matters of interest to the 

Board of Trustees.) 

 

A. Bi-weekly Departmental reports as of January 11, 2013 



 

 

3 

B. Financial Report for Month of November, 2012 

11. ATTORNEY’S REPORT 

(This is an opportunity for the Village Attorney to report on legal matters of interest to the 

Board of Trustees.) 

 

12. DEPARTMENT HEAD REPORTS 

(This is an opportunity for department heads to report on matters of interest to the Board 

of Trustees.) 

 

A. No matters to discuss at this time. 

 

13. ADJOURNMENT 

Attachments: 

1. Park and Recreation Advisory Board Minutes, January 8, 2013. 

2. Board of Trustees Firefighters Pension Fund Agenda, January 16, 2013. 

3. Plan Commission Rescheduled Meeting Agenda, January 23, 2013. 

4. Calendar for January, 2013. 

 

The Village of Lake Zurich is subject to the requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act 

of 1990.  Individuals with disabilities who plan to attend this meeting and who require certain 

accommodations so that they can observe and participate in this meeting, or who have questions 

regarding the accessibility of the meeting or the Village’s facilities, should contact the Village’s 

ADA Coordinator at 847.438.5141 (TDD 847.438.2349) promptly to allow the Village to make 

reasonable accommodations for those individuals. 
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GENERAL FUND OPERATING RESULTS 

SUMMARY 

For the month of November, revenues totaled $1,654,344 and expenditures totaled $1,556,992 resulting in 
an operating  surplus of $97,352.    From  a budget perspective, we had  expected expenditures  to  exceed 
revenues  by  $248,104  in November.      Year  to  date, General  Fund  is  showing  a  surplus  of  $2,377,892, 
compared to the expected $1,132,451. 

General Fund Operating Results 

Current Month 
Budget

Current 
Month Actual

Year-to-Date 
Budget

Year-to-Date 
Actual

Revenues 1,546,680$   1,654,344$  17,017,722$  17,130,281$  

Expenditures 1,794,784     1,556,992    15,885,271    14,752,389    

Excess (Deficiency) (248,104)$     97,352$       1,132,451$    2,377,892$    
 

 
REVENUES 

 

Following is a summary of revenues by type through November 30 2012. A more detailed analysis can be 
found on pages 7 through 9. 

General Fund Revenue by Type 

Revenue Type

Current 
Month's  
Budget

Current 
Month's  
Actual % Variance

Year‐to‐Date 
Budget

Year‐to‐Date 
Actual % Variance

% of 
Annual  
Budget

Taxes  $        185,953   $       169,277  ‐8.97%  $     7,481,792   $     7,339,736  ‐1.90% 91.77%
Intergovernmental   1,108,068 1,084,065 ‐2.17% 7,582,165 7,635,471 0.70% 58.10%
Licenses  & Permits 101,382 196,936 94.25% 514,207 763,549 48.49% 84.85%
Fines  and Forfeits 57,633 61,017 5.87% 505,668 481,943 ‐4.69% 56.28%
Charges for Services 73,368 105,201 43.39% 756,564 702,723 ‐7.12% 59.45%
Investment Income  500                6,041  1108.20%                 3,500                14,458  313.09% 240.97%
Miscellaneous    19,776 31,807 60.84% 173,826 192,401 10.69% 62.00%
   Total  Revenue  $    1,546,680   $   1,654,344  6.96%  $   17,017,722   $   17,130,281  0.66% 70.22%

 
As can be seen, actual  revenues of $1,654,344 were above our budget estimate of $1,546,680 by $107,664 
(6.96%) in November.   
 
Taxes: 
Revenue from taxes came in at $169,277 in November, a ‐8.97% variance from the $185,953 projected in the 
budget.   Property tax distributions were  lower than expected during the month. Telecommunications Tax for 
November also came  in  lower  than expected, with  receipts of $85,490 compared  to  the budgeted $94,072.  
Year‐to‐date,  Telecommunications  Tax  is  trending  about  3.5%  less  than  expected  compared  to  the  budget 
estimates and compared to  last fiscal year.   More  information regarding the Telecommunications Tax can be 
found on page 12. 
 
Intergovernmental Revenue: 
Revenue  from  other  governments  totaled  $1,084,065  in  November, which was  2.2%  below  the  projected 
$1,108,068.  State Income Tax receipts were higher than expected, with receipts of $123,329 compared to an 
estimate of $97,176.  After seven months of activity, Income Tax receipts are trending about 23% better than 
projected. 
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State sales tax receipts came in 3% over budget at $584,280 in November, compared to a budget of $567,208 
for the month.   While year‐to‐date receipts have come in higher than last fiscal year, overall receipts this year 
have come  in almost exactly as expected for this fiscal period.   More  information regarding Sales Tax can be 
found on page 13.    
 
Licenses and Permits: 
Revenue  from  the  issuance of  licenses and permits came  in at $196,936  for November, which was $95,554 
above the projection for the month.  Many licenses and permits have already exceeded 50%, if not 100% of the 
budget  for  the year.   The difference  is due  to  the variable nature of  these  types of  revenues  that  fluctuate 
depending  on  activity.    Building  permit  revenue  came  in  at  $19,698  compared  to  an  estimate  of  $2,314.  
Plumbing permits also came in better than expected, at $22,831 compared to $2,755 as did HVAC/Mechanical 
at $17,980 compared to estimate of $0.   Overall, revenue from licenses and permits as a category are at 85% 
of budget after seven fiscal months. 
 
Fines and Forfeits: 
Revenue from police fines totaled $61,017  in November, which was 6% above the $57,633 projected, mostly 
due  to  timing  and  unknowns  in  the monthly  budget  allocation.    Year‐to‐date,  fines  are  lagging  4.7%  from 
budget projections.  $481,943 has been received, compared to $505,668 that was budgeted. 
 
Charges for Services: 
Revenue  from  service  charges  totaled  $105,201  in  November,  compared  to  a  projection  of  $73,368.   
Ambulance  fees  came  in at $56,320,  compared  to $33,703 projected and police alarm  rebate  fees  reached 
$10,776 compared to $3,750 budgeted, making up for the lack of alarm rebate fees received in October.   As it 
is based purely on activity and need,  this  revenue  source can  fluctuate considerably during  the year.   After 
seven fiscal months, charges for services are at 59.4% of the annual budget for this category. 
 
Investment Income: 
The General Fund  investment  income  in November  continues  to exceed expectations at $6,041, which was 
above the projected amount of $500.   Year‐to‐date  investment  income of $14,458 has exceeded  the annual 
amount of $6,000 for the entire fiscal year.  The annualized rate as of November 30, 2012 in the Illinois Fund 
decreased during the month from a monthly average of .128% in October to .117% in November, mostly due 
to a drop mid‐month.  The fund recovered by the end of the month, with the rate as of November 30, 2012 up 
to 0.137%.  The average rate for November 2011 was only 0.072%. 
 
Miscellaneous: 
The General Fund miscellaneous revenue  in November was $31,807, which was above the projected amount 
of $19,776.  The largest item in miscellaneous receipts was rental income. 

 
EXPENDITURES 

 
Expenditures  charged  to  the  General  Fund  in  November  totaled  $1,556,992,  which  was  13.25%  below 
projections  of  $1,794,784.    Year‐to‐date General  Fund  expenditures  remain  conservative,  coming  in  7.13% 
below  budget  expectations.    The  table  below  presents  a  summary  of  General  Fund  expenditures  by 
department as of November 30, 2012.  Additional detail can be found on pages 10 and 11. 
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General Fund Expenditures by Department 
Department Current Current

Or Month’s Month’s % YTD YTD %
Program Budget Actual Variance Budget Actual Variance

Legislative  $          17,443   $           8,067  ‐53.8%  $        278,350   $        285,148  2.4%

Administration 63,349 55,028 ‐13.1% 499,860 383,927 ‐23.2%

Finance 39,327 56,481 43.6% 321,627 277,981 ‐13.6%

Police 590,226 506,932 ‐14.1% 5,329,871 5,032,637 ‐5.6%

Fire 728,871 636,205 ‐12.7% 6,448,300 6,263,005 ‐2.9%

Building & Zoning 79,512 72,708 ‐8.6% 592,166 527,725 ‐10.9%

Public Works 209,373 172,883 ‐17.4% 1,608,988 1,351,285 ‐16.0%

Park & Recreation 66,683 48,688 ‐27.0% 806,109 630,681 ‐21.8%

    Total  $    1,794,784   $   1,556,992  ‐13.25%  $   15,885,271   $   14,752,389  ‐7.13%  
 

As can be seen on the table above, the month of November saw all departments remain under the budgeted 
projections  except  for  Finance.    Year‐to‐date,  all  departments  sans  one  are  under  budgeted  expectations.  
While  some  of  the  departments  are  significantly  under  budget  due  to  the  timing  of  various  expenditures, 
departments have also been proactively reducing expenditures where possible to save funds while continuing 
to operate effectively.   
 
The Finance department expenditures for the month of November came in over the expected budget amount 
due  to  a  payment  for  the  annual  audit,  which  was  expected  to  be  paid  in  October.    Year‐to‐date,  the 
department remains under budget, at 13.6% less than expected after seven months. 
 
The Legislative expenditures are over‐budget year‐to‐date due to the quarterly payment to Peapod for the first 
few  quarters  of  the  fiscal  year.  The  payment  is  driven  on  sales  for  the  period, which while  inflating  the 
expenditure account, are offset against sales tax receipts. The third quarter payment was expected to be about 
$89,000 and  instead was about $98,500.   While  the expenditure  is higher  than projected,  it  is  important  to 
remember the sales tax receipts generated by Peapod have also come in higher than projected.   
 
For the end of the first quarter, all departments except  legislation have expended  less than expected by this 
point  in  the  fiscal year.   General Fund expenditures are $1,132,882  lower  than expected.   This may change 
significantly as the year progresses, but shows a sincere effort by departments to reduce expenditures to only 
necessary items.   
 

OPERATING RESULTS OF OTHER FUNDS 
 
Attached to this report is a comparison of actual revenues and expenditures to budget for all funds maintained 
by the Village.  Following are some important observations. 
 
Special Revenue Funds: 
Motor fuel tax revenue came in at $50,980 in November, which was 23% above budget.  Year‐to‐date receipts 
are 30.1% higher than expected, with $86,558 received from the state  in October for the annual  Illinois Jobs 
Now  Allotment  which  was  not  budgeted  and  is  a  specialty  payment  outside  of  regular  Motor  Fuel  Tax 
payments.  Expenditures this month totaled $0, keeping year‐to‐date expenditures to $477,182.  Year‐to‐date, 
65% of the annual budget has now been spent due to the timing of various capital projects.  
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November revenues for the Hotel Tax Fund totaled $7679 which was 36% above budget.   Seven months  into 
the fiscal year, 85% of the annual budget has already been recorded.   $75  in expenditures were recorded  in 
this fund during November for program supplies such as wristbands.  As the majority of planned expenditures 
involve the Fourth of November festival, most of the expenditures for this fiscal year have already been paid. 
 
Revenues  for  the TIF Tax Allocation Fund came  in at $18,185, above  the estimate of $15,461.   Year‐to‐date 
receipts  are  at  97.5% of  the  annual budget  as  the primary  revenue  source  for  this  fund  is property  taxes.  
Expenditures for TIF Tax Allocation have been kept to a minimum, with the largest portion being a transfer of 
property tax proceeds to the TIF Debt Service Fund as budgeted. 
 
Debt Service Funds: 
The debt service funds recorded annual debt service payments for several of the village issuances, mostly due 
December 1, 2012 as scheduled.  Revenues in the TIF Debt Service Fund are negative for the month due to an 
accounting adjustment to reallocate interest properly.  In the month of October, the transaction for the bond 
refunding from earlier this summer, the 2003  issuance, was recorded  in the General Ledger for the TIF Debt 
Service  Fund.    Both  revenues  and  expenditures  for  the month  are  severely  over  budget  as  this  refunding 
opportunity was for interest savings, not a budgeted item.  The revenue is bond proceeds and the expenditure 
for the transfer of the proceeds to the escrow account.   
 
Capital Projects Funds: 
November revenue for the capital projects funds  in total came  in mostly from the Non‐Home Rule Sales Tax 
Fund  (NHRST),  with  receipts  for  November  of  $179,311,  which  is  higher  than  the  $171,806  budgeted.  
November receipts represent sales from August.  More detail on the NHRST revenue can be found on page 15.   
 
November  expenditures  for  capital  projects were  under  budget  for  the  Capital  Project  Fund  and  the  Park 
Improvement due to timing of projects.  Non‐Home Rule Sales Tax Capital Project Fund expenditures came in 
on  target  for  the  month.    TIF  Redevelopment  Project  Fund  expenditures  came  in  slightly  over  budget 
expectations, with $5,723 spent compared to a budget of $5,000.  For all capital project funds combined, only 
5.7% of the annual budget has been expended after six months of activity. 
 
Water and Sewer Fund: 
November revenue totaled $537,064, which was 22% below the estimate of $691,700. As can be seen by the 
chart below, water consumption billed year‐to‐date has jumped considerably compared to prior years due to 
the draught conditions we experienced over the summer months.  
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The chart below shows the monthly trends of consumption for the past several years.   Excluding June and July 
billings, the usage is fairly consistent compared to the same month of previous fiscal years. 

 
 

Expenditures  in  the Water Fund came  in 17.5% over budget,  totaling $508,455 compared  to an estimate of 
$432,616.  Overall, the Water Fund netted a positive $28,609 for the month of November and is up $923,330 
year‐to‐date for annual activity.   This will be used to fund expenses  later  in the fiscal year as well as to help 
rebuild the drained fund balance of the Water Fund and provide cash flow for necessary improvements to and 
maintenance of the aging infrastructure. 
 
 

Internal Service Funds: 
Internal  service  funds are used  to  reserve  resources  for a  specific purpose and  to allocate  the user charges 
accordingly.  The village has three internal service funds: Medical Self Insurance, Vehicle Maintenance and Risk 
Management.   Revenues  in these funds are a combination of the user charges from General Fund and other 
funds  as  appropriate.    Expenditures  fluctuate,  depending  on  activity  levels,  particularly  in  the  Vehicle 
Maintenance and Risk Management Funds.   
 
 



Department of Finance ‐ Monthly Financial Report    November 2012 

6 
 

Special Service Areas: 
While  the village does not budget  for Special Service Area  (SSA)  revenues and expenses, as  funds are being 
collected and spent for the village SSA’s, the following information can be of value to report. 
 

Beginning Ending Annual Annual
Balance Balance Expected Expected

SSA # Location 5/1/2012 Revenues Expenses 11/30/2012 Revenues YTD % Expenses YTD %

SSA #8 Heatherleigh 67,857      9,916       9,900         67,873       10,105    98.13% 11,662    84.89%
SSA #9 Willow Ponds 90,720      12,005      1,425         101,300      12,005    100.00% 12,750    11.18% b

SSA #10 Westberry 7,395       1,015       -            8,410         1,015      100.00% -         N/A
SSA #11 Lake Zurich Pines 16,553      3,000       421           19,132       3,000      100.00% a 3,100      13.58%
SSA #13 Conventry Creek 200,074    40,001      -            240,075      40,001    100.00% a TBD N/A c

SSA #15 Country Club -           -           15,741       (15,741)      -         N/A TBD N/A d

SSA #16 Country Club -           -           36             (36)             -         N/A TBD N/A d

382,599    65,937      27,523       421,013      66,126    99.71% 27,512    0.00%

a) Flat amount levied per property.
b) At some point after enough funds have accrued, Willow Ponds will require dredging, estimated at $120,000
c) Conventry Creek maintenance costs will be determined once subdivision areas have been turned over to the Village.
d) First levy for SSA #15 and SSA #16 will be the 2013 levy, payable in fiscal year 2014/15

Year-To-Date

SSA Activity
May 1 through November 30, 2012

 
 
 
                        Respectfully Submitted, 
 
 
 
 

          Jodie K. Andrew, CPA 
            Director of Finance 



% of 
Annual 

% % Annual Budget
Budget Actual Variance Budget Actual Variance Budget Collected

GENERAL FUND
Taxes

Property Tax‐General 15,860          10,470           (34.0%) 2,256,606      2,134,925      (5.4%) 2,265,669        94.2%
Property Tax‐Police Prot 4,643             3,190              (31.3%) 660,563          650,486          (1.5%) 663,216           98.1%
Property Tax‐Fire Protec 4,643             3,190              (31.3%) 660,563          650,486          (1.5%) 663,216           98.1%
Property Tax‐Ambulance 929                654                 (29.6%) 132,112          133,433          1.0% 132,643           100.6%
Property Tax‐IMRF 1,351             941                 (30.3%) 192,172          191,811          (0.2%) 192,944           99.4%
Property Tax‐Police Pen 7,960             5,562              (30.1%) 1,132,578      1,134,178      0.1% 1,137,126        99.7%
Property Tax‐Fire Pen 10,175          7,116              (30.1%) 1,447,724      1,451,081      0.2% 1,453,537        99.8%
Property Tax‐SRA 1,254             900                 (28.2%) 178,384          183,470          2.9% 179,100           102.4%
Property Tax‐Road/Bridge 66                  48                   (27.3%) 9,340               8,313               (11.0%) 9,378                88.6%
Utility Tax ‐ Electric ‐                 ‐                  0.0% 37,000             35,988             (2.7%) 37,000              97.3%
Utility Tax ‐ Gas ‐                 ‐                  0.0% 15,000             8,912               (40.6%) 15,000              59.4%
Cable Tv Franchise 45,000          51,716           14.9% 136,000          154,871          13.9% 181,000           85.6%
Telecom Tax 94,072          85,490           (9.1%) 623,750          601,782          (3.5%) 1,067,837        56.4%
  Total Taxes 185,953       169,277         (9.0%) 7,481,792      7,339,736      (1.9%) 7,997,666        91.8%

Intergovernmental
State Income Tax 97,176          123,329         26.9% 843,512          1,037,602      23.0% 1,589,284        65.3%
State Use Tax 24,199          25,413           5.0% 169,393          170,121          0.4% 290,390           58.6%
Personal Prop Repl Tax ‐                 395                 0.0% 57,000             28,779             (49.5%) 57,000              50.5%
State Sales Tax 567,208       584,280         3.0% 3,456,331      3,432,521      (0.7%) 6,046,138        56.8%
Municipal Auto Rental Tax 200                781                 290.5% 1,400               3,260               132.9% 2,400                135.8%
Pull Tab & Jar Game Tax ‐                 ‐                  0.0% 2,350               ‐                   (100.0%) 2,350                0.0%
IDOT Street Maint Reim ‐                 4,667              0.0% 18,000             9,334               (48.1%) 18,000              51.9%
State Fire/Rescue Trng ‐                 ‐                  0.0% 585                  523                  (10.6%) 585                    89.4%
Rand & Paulus Traffic Lgt ‐                 ‐                  0.0% 1,000               2,336               133.6% 1,000                233.6%
Grants ‐                 6,235              0.0% 68,500             34,856             (49.1%) 68,500              50.9%
Fire/Rescue Srvc Contract 400,873       322,223         (19.6%) 2,806,111      2,732,651      (2.6%) 4,810,479        56.8%
Reimbursements 18,412          16,742           (9.1%) 157,983          183,488          16.1% 255,709           71.8%
  Total Intergovernmental 1,108,068    1,084,065     (2.2%) 7,582,165      7,635,471      0.7% 13,141,835      58.1%

Licenses & Permits
Liquor Licenses 16,000          23,500           46.9% 16,000             28,548             78.4% 80,000              35.7%
Business Licenses 42,000          50,160           19.4% 47,500             56,742             19.5% 100,000           56.7%
Building Permits 2,314             19,698           751.3% 67,005             55,831             (16.7%) 125,095           44.6%
Electric Permits 2,671             8,815              230.0% 18,697             26,295             40.6% 32,050              82.0%
Plumbing Permits 2,755             22,831           728.7% 19,285             63,250             228.0% 33,060              191.3%
Special Use Permits 438                1,750              299.5% 3,066               9,016               194.1% 5,250                171.7%
HVAC/Mechanical ‐                 17,980           0.0% ‐                   17,980             0.0% ‐                     N/A
Com/Ind Sprinkler Sys 417                920                 120.6% 2,919               1,732               (40.7%) 5,000                34.6%
Build Out Sprinkler Sys 583                934                 60.2% 4,081               10,136             148.4% 7,000                144.8%
Admin Fees 625                287                 (54.1%) 4,375               7,681               75.6% 7,500                102.4%
Contractor Registration 3,500             5,400              54.3% 24,500             40,500             65.3% 42,000              96.4%
Occupancy Certif‐Other 1,352             2,250              66.4% 9,464               11,975             26.5% 16,225              73.8%
Admin Plan Review 9,308             18,990           104.0% 65,156             93,063             42.8% 111,700           83.3%
Site Plan Review 750                1,050              40.0% 5,250               21,593             311.3% 9,000                239.9%
Engineering Review 2,917             1,500              (48.6%) 20,419             61,737             202.4% 35,000              176.4%
Pr‐Sprinkler System 667                1,704              155.5% 4,669               10,852             132.4% 8,000                135.7%
Elevator Inspections 1,215             6,050              397.9% 8,505               7,090               (16.6%) 14,580              48.6%
Kildeer Inspection Fees 667                ‐                  (100.0%) 4,669               6,487               38.9% 8,000                81.1%
Deer Park Inspection Fees ‐                 195                 0.0% 20,000             22,239             11.2% 20,000              111.2%
Overweight Truck Permits 667                1,435              115.1% 4,669               2,550               (45.4%) 8,000                31.9%
Park Permits ‐                 ‐                  0.0% 24,750             28,433             14.9% 27,500              103.4%
Park Fees ‐                 ‐                  0.0% 51,476             64,831             25.9% 54,500              119.0%
Water Shed Devlp 1,000             1,000              0.0% 7,000               10,960             56.6% 12,000              91.3%
Other Permits 8,138             7,858              (3.4%) 56,966             53,203             (6.6%) 97,660              54.5%
Misc. Licenses And Permits 3,398             2,629              (22.6%) 23,786             50,825             113.7% 40,750              124.7%
  Total Licenses & Permits 101,382       196,936         94.3% 514,207         763,549         48.5% 899,870           84.9%

VILLAGE OF LAKE ZURICH
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Fines and Forfeits 57,633         61,017           5.9% 505,668          481,943          (4.7%) 856,288           56.3%

Charges for Services
Printing/Reproduction Fee 354                851                 140.4% 2,478               6,708               170.7% 4,250                157.8%
Police‐Alarm Fees 1,000             625                 (37.5%) 7,000               3,775               (46.1%) 12,000              31.5%
Police‐Alarm Rebate Fees 3,750             10,766           187.1% 26,250             21,349             (18.7%) 45,000              47.4%
Police Special Detail 2,917             3,857              32.2% 20,419             21,170             3.7% 35,000              60.5%
Police Admin Tow Fee 7,500             2,120              (71.7%) 52,500             54,780             4.3% 90,000              60.9%
Police Lockout Fees 583                750                 28.6% 4,081               4,825               18.2% 7,000                68.9%
Fire/Rescue‐Special Dtl 584                7,148              1,124.0% 4,088               8,250               101.8% 7,005                117.8%
Fire/Rescue Ambulance Fee 33,703          56,320           67.1% 235,921          237,451          0.6% 404,435           58.7%
Fire/Rescue Spillage Dtl ‐                 1,604              0.0% ‐                   1,662               0.0% ‐                     N/A
Fire/Rescue Public Educ 125                25                   (80.0%) 875                  270                  (69.1%) 1,500                18.0%
Park Program Fees 22,494          19,655           (12.6%) 384,077          328,138          (14.6%) 554,575           59.2%
Concert Sales ‐                 946                 0.0% 439                  1,822               315.0% 2,500                72.9%
Park Special Events 148                261                 76.4% 13,140             9,153               (30.3%) 13,300              68.8%
Park Outings ‐                 ‐                  0.0% 3,000               ‐                   (100.0%) 3,000                0.0%
Park Concessions ‐                 273                 0.0% ‐                   1,989               0.0% ‐                     N/A
Pop Machines 210                ‐                  (100.0%) 2,296               1,334               (41.9%) 2,500                53.4%
Miscellaneous ‐                 ‐                  0.0% ‐                   47                    0.0% ‐                     N/A
  Total Charges for Services 73,368         105,201         43.4% 756,564         702,723         (7.1%) 1,182,065        59.4%

Investment Income 500                6,041              1,108.2% 3,500               14,458             313.1% 6,000                241.0%

Miscellaneous
Recycling Reimbursement ‐                 7,217              0.0% 25,994             34,612             33.2% 50,000              69.2%
Rental Income 18,792          19,317           2.8% 131,544          134,988          2.6% 225,500           59.9%
Other Miscellaneous Revenue 984                5,273              435.9% 16,288             22,801             40.0% 34,800              65.5%
  Total Miscellaneous Revenue 19,776         31,807           60.8% 173,826         192,401         10.7% 310,300           62.0%

  Total General Fund 1,546,680    1,654,344     7.0% 17,017,722    17,130,281    0.7% 24,394,024      70.2%

Benchmark: 58.3%
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SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS
Motor Fuel Tax Fund 41,352          50,980           23.3% 289,464          376,668          30.1% 496,217           75.9%
Hotel Tax Fund 5,637             7,679              36.2% 51,969             63,858             22.9% 75,050              85.1%
Non‐Home Rule Sales Tax Fund ‐                 ‐                  0.0% 120,621          128,146          6.2% 120,621           106.2%
TIF Tax Allocation Fund 15,461          18,185           17.6% 1,377,574      1,387,770      0.7% 1,423,076        97.5%

  Total Special Revenue Funds 62,450         76,844           23.0% 1,839,628      1,956,442      6.3% 2,114,964        92.5%

DEBT SERVICE FUNDS
General Debt Service Fund 9,345             5,191              (44.5%) 1,028,960      1,034,589      0.5% 1,033,340        100.1%
TIF Debt Service Fund 833                (2,933)             (452%) 1,044,231      3,764,048      260.5% 1,048,400        359.0%
  Total Debt Service Funds 10,178         2,258              (77.8%) 2,073,191      4,798,637      131.5% 2,081,740        230.5%

CAPITAL PROJECT FUNDS
Capital Project Fund 1,083             751                 (30.7%) 407,581          417,997          2.6% 1,810,701        23.1%
Park Improvement Fund 1,358             46                   (96.6%) 4,506               2,542               (43.6%) 11,300              22.5%
Non‐Home Rule Capital Projects 157,494       179,370         13.9% 937,347          936,879          (0.0%) 1,730,649        54.1%
TIF Redevelopment Fund 417                (1,750)             (519.7%) 789,919          791,578          0.2% 792,000           99.9%
  Total Capital Projects Funds 160,352       178,417         11.3% 2,139,353      2,148,996      0.5% 4,344,650        49.5%
 

ENTERPRISE FUNDS
Waterworks and Sewerage Fund 691,700       537,064         (22.4%) 3,231,217      3,163,756      (2.1%) 5,006,494        63.2%

Total Enterprise Funds 691,700       537,064         (22.4%) 3,231,217      3,163,756      (2.1%) 5,006,494        63.2%

INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS
Medical Self Insurance Fund 239,513       242,101         1.1% 1,676,591      1,691,493      0.9% 2,874,159        58.9%
Vehicle Maintenance Fund 98,062          89,895           (8.3%) 686,434          667,920          (2.7%) 1,176,738        56.8%
Risk Management Fund 88,147          91,115           3.4% 617,029          672,652          9.0% 1,057,759        63.6%

Total Internal Service Fund 425,722       423,111         (0.6%) 2,980,054      3,032,065      1.7% 5,108,656        59.4%

TRUST AND AGENCY FUNDS
Special Service Area No. 8 Fund ‐                 ‐                  0.0% ‐                   9,916               0.0% ‐                     N/A
Special Service Area No. 9 Fund ‐                 ‐                  0.0% ‐                   12,005             0.0% ‐                     N/A
Special Service Area No. 10 Fund ‐                 ‐                  0.0% ‐                   1,015               0.0% ‐                     N/A
Special Service Area No. 11 Fund ‐                 ‐                  0.0% ‐                   3,000               0.0% ‐                     N/A
Special Service Area No. 13 Fund ‐                 ‐                  0.0% ‐                   40,001             0.0% ‐                     N/A

Total Trust and Agency Fund ‐                 ‐                  0.0% ‐                   65,937             0.0% ‐                    N/A

Benchmark: 58.3%
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GENERAL FUND
Legislative

Village President and Trustees 15,025          6,007            (60.0%) 260,737          270,805          3.9% 521,983           51.9%
Clerk's Office 1,623            1,520            (6.3%) 11,787            10,441            (11.4%) 20,330               51.4%
Board and Commissions 795                540                (32.1%) 5,826               3,902               (33.0%) 10,053               38.8%

Total 17,443          8,067            (53.8%) 278,350          285,148          2.4% 552,366           51.6%

Administration    
Village Administartion 13,954          15,791          13.2% 103,284          93,412            (9.6%) 178,651           52.3%
Legal 8,815            1,208            (86.3%) 62,275            25,346            (59.3%) 106,910           23.7%
Human Resources 12,775          10,802          (15.4%) 93,770            76,726            (18.2%) 161,991           47.4%
MIS 27,805          27,227          (2.1%) 240,531          188,443          (21.7%) 386,500           48.8%

Total 63,349          55,028          (13.1%) 499,860          383,927          (23.2%) 834,052           46.0%
   

Finance Department
Financial Administration 21,133          39,238          85.7% 185,654          160,558          (13.5%) 299,040           53.7%
Accounting Services 18,194          17,243          (5.2%) 135,973          117,423          (13.6%) 235,561           49.8%

Total 39,327          56,481          43.6% 321,627          277,981          (13.6%) 534,601           52.0%
   

Police Department    
Police Administration 90,946          78,251          (14.0%) 747,749          641,705          (14.2%) 1,218,844        52.6%
Operations 317,876        275,162        (13.4%) 3,017,766       2,981,222       (1.2%) 4,642,129        64.2%
Communications 96,246          87,685          (8.9%) 756,762          685,732          (9.4%) 1,277,398        53.7%
Crime Prevention 44,154          27,529          (37.7%) 423,139          370,390          (12.5%) 648,480           57.1%
Intergovernmental 41,004          38,305          (6.6%) 384,455          353,588          (8.0%) 595,149           59.4%

Total 590,226       506,932       (14.1%) 5,329,871      5,032,637      (5.6%) 8,382,000        60.0%

Fire Department    
Fire Administration 90,245          91,472          1.4% 739,786          719,125          (2.8%) 1,195,736        60.1%
Emergency Management   5,713            3,410            (40.3%) 60,761            43,646            (28.2%) 86,252               50.6%
Fire Suppression 286,288        229,200        (19.9%) 2,415,826       2,306,941       (4.5%) 3,690,575        62.5%
Emergency Medical Services 283,034        256,743        (9.3%) 2,718,841       2,746,683       1.0% 4,155,586        66.1%
Special Rescue 24,837          19,034          (23.4%) 216,883          171,728          (20.8%) 344,973           49.8%
Fire Prevention 38,754          36,346          (6.2%) 296,203          274,882          (7.2%) 507,125           54.2%

Total 728,871       636,205       (12.7%) 6,448,300      6,263,005      (2.9%) 9,980,247        62.8%
   

Building and Zoning Department
B&Z Administration 49,907          45,249          (9.3%) 371,277          333,473          (10.2%) 640,192           52.1%
Inspections  27,867          25,494          (8.5%) 207,390          180,426          (13.0%) 359,021           50.3%
Economic Development 1,738            1,965            13.1% 13,499            13,826            2.4% 22,836               60.5%

Total 79,512          72,708          (8.6%) 592,166          527,725          (10.9%) 1,022,049        51.6%

Public Works Department    
PW Administration 23,395          19,829          (15.2%) 214,838          170,564          (20.6%) 335,938           50.8%
Forestry 16,563          14,442          (12.8%) 126,994          106,149          (16.4%) 211,482           50.2%
Park Maintenance 43,793          29,916          (31.7%) 335,290          260,926          (22.2%) 513,363           50.8%
Municipal Property Maint 20,649          15,322          (25.8%) 149,268          119,326          (20.1%) 255,806           46.6%
Right‐of‐Way Maint 32,213          30,668          (4.8%) 272,682          239,384          (12.2%) 450,098           53.2%
Snow & Ice Control 28,019          19,607          (30.0%) 159,963          140,774          (12.0%) 318,176           44.2%
Street & Traffic Lighting 8,199            8,034            (2.0%) 60,457            58,103            (3.9%) 104,523           55.6%
Storm Water Control 19,444          21,395          10.0% 160,303          162,147          1.2% 264,264           61.4%
Engineering 17,098          13,670          (20.0%) 129,193          93,912            (27.3%) 222,532           42.2%

Total 209,373       172,883       (17.4%) 1,608,988      1,351,285      (16.0%) 2,676,182        50.5%

Benchmark: 58.3%

OPERATING REPORT SUMMARY
EXPENDITURES

November 30, 2012

Current Month Year‐to‐Date

10



% of 
Annual 

% % Annual Budget
Budget Actual Variance Budget Actual Variance Budget Expended

OPERATING REPORT SUMMARY
EXPENDITURES

November 30, 2012

Current Month Year‐to‐Date

   
Park & Recreation Department    

P&R Administration 34,632          28,474          (17.8%) 262,669          238,269          (9.3%) 448,874           53.1%
Special Recreation ‐                      ‐                      0.0% 180,600          105,091          (41.8%) 210,000           50.0%
Dance Program 5,558            8,158            46.8% 49,653            43,887            (11.6%) 79,396               55.3%
Preschool Program 18,625          9,701            (47.9%) 70,022            50,639            (27.7%) 155,098           32.6%
Youth Program 271                ‐                      (100.0%) 3,401               2,464               (27.6%) 4,757                 51.8%
Camp Program ‐                      1,096            0.0% 99,311            87,646            (11.7%) 99,311               88.3%
Athletics Program 5,385            ‐                      (100.0%) 60,091            31,761            (47.1%) 87,119               36.5%
Aquatics Program ‐                      ‐                      0.0% 61,362            58,963            (3.9%) 61,362               96.1%
Special Interest/Events 991                938                (5.3%) 8,052               6,834               (15.1%) 20,805               32.8%
Fitness Program 1,158            321                (72.3%) 7,832               2,855               (63.5%) 13,618               21.0%
Miscellaneous 63                  ‐                      (100.0%) 3,116               2,272               (27.1%) 3,759                 60.4%

Total 66,683          48,688          (27.0%) 806,109          630,681          (21.8%) 1,184,099        53.3%
   

Total General Fund 1,794,784    1,556,992    (13.2%) 15,885,271  14,752,389  (7.1%) 25,165,596      58.6%

Benchmark: 58.3%

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS
Motor Fuel Tax Fund 25,917          ‐                 (100.0%) 522,419          477,182          (8.7%) 723,000           66.0%
Hotel Tax Fund ‐                 75                  0.0% 58,800            39,522            (32.8%) 58,800               67.2%
Non‐Home Rule Sales Tax Fund ‐                 ‐                 0.0% ‐                        ‐                        0.0% ‐                     0.0%
TIF Tax Allocation Fund 19,976          9,929            (50.3%) 1,404,421       1,446,429       3.0% 2,228,547        64.9%

  Total Special Revenue Funds 45,893          10,004          (78.2%) 1,985,640    1,963,133    (1.1%) 3,010,347        65.2%

DEBT SERVICE FUNDS
General Debt Service Fund 444,156        444,981        0.2% 1,029,962       1,037,027       0.7% 1,030,562        100.6%
TIF Debt Service Fund 256,211        256,211        0.0% 650,316          3,368,174       417.9% 1,048,338        321.3%
  Total Debt Service Funds 700,367       701,192       0.1% 1,680,278    4,405,201    162.2% 2,078,900        211.9%

CAPITAL PROJECT FUNDS
Capital Project Fund 653,058        613,740        (6.0%) 782,486          708,952          (9.4%) 3,328,653        21.3%
Park Improvement Fund 5,975            4,150            (30.5%) 151,125          16,506            (89.1%) 181,000           9.1%
Non‐Home Rule Capital Projects 25,198          5,861            (76.7%) 129,384          134,046          3.6% 1,455,380        9.2%
TIF Redevelopment Fund 22,550          19,965          (11.5%) 96,250            91,410            (5.0%) 405,000           22.6%
  Total Capital Projects Funds 706,781        643,716        (8.9%) 1,159,245     950,914        (18.0%) 5,370,033        17.7%
 

ENTERPRISE FUNDS
Waterworks and Sewerage Fund 432,616        508,455        17.5% 2,709,757       2,240,426       (17.3%) 4,934,686        45.4%

Total Enterprise Funds 432,616       508,455       17.5% 2,709,757    2,240,426    (17.3%) 4,934,686        45.4%

INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS
Medical Self Insurance Fund 237,070        229,433        (3.2%) 1,659,490       1,575,554       (5.1%) 2,844,844        55.4%
Vehicle Maintenance Fund 86,769          67,328          (22.4%) 620,088          499,014          (19.5%) 1,066,598        46.8%
Risk Management Fund 18,416          95,138          416.6% 410,807          628,742          53.1% 1,069,074        58.8%

Total Internal Service Funds 342,255       391,899       14.5% 2,690,385    2,703,310    0.5% 4,980,516        54.3%

TRUST AND AGENCY FUNDS
Special Service Area No. 8 Fund ‐                 7,775            0.0% ‐                        9,900               0.0% ‐                     N/A
Special Service Area No. 9 Fund ‐                 ‐                 0.0% ‐                        1,425               0.0% ‐                     N/A
Special Service Area No. 11 Fund ‐                 45                  0.0% ‐                        421                  0.0% ‐                     N/A
Special Service Area No. 13 Fund ‐                 ‐                 0.0% ‐                        ‐                        0.0% ‐                     N/A
Special Service Area No. 15 Fund ‐                 ‐                 0.0% ‐                        15,741            0.0% ‐                     N/A
Special Service Area No. 16 .Fund ‐                 36                  0.0% ‐                        36                     0.0% ‐                     N/A

Total Trust and Agency Fund ‐                 7,856            0.0% ‐                27,523          0.0% ‐                     N/A

Benchmark: 58.3%
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 2012/13 2012/13
Sales FY FY % FY % 2012/13 Budget Budget
Month 2010/11 2011/12 Change 2012/13 Change Budget Variance Variance %
May 80,655         80,089         -0.70% 68,957         -13.90% 80,089 (11,132) -13.90%
June 86,252         82,168         -4.74% 95,543         16.28% 82,168 13,375 16.28%
July 53,993         89,450         65.67% 82,755         -7.48% 89,450 (6,695) -7.48%
Aug. 92,318         95,301         3.23% 91,626         -3.86% 95,301 (3,675) -3.86%
Sept. 89,880         90,925         1.16% 94,091         3.48% 90,925 3,166 3.48%
Oct. 118,816       91,746         -22.78% 83,321         -9.18% 91,746 (8,425) -9.18%
Nov. 71,073         94,072         32.36% 85,490         -9.12% 94,072 (8,582) -9.12%
Dec. 90,449         91,090         0.71% 91,090
Jan. 77,136         92,108         19.41% 92,108
Feb. 87,725         91,755         4.59% 91,755
March 66,565         84,869         27.50% 66,565
April 102,570       70,587         -31.18% 102,570

TOTAL 1,017,431    1,054,158    3.61% 601,783       -42.91% 1,067,837    (21,967)        N/A

Y-T-D 592,987       623,750       5.19% 601,783       -3.52% 623,750       (21,967)        -3.52%

  
 

   
 

Telecommunications Tax Collection History (Cash Basis)
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 2012/13 2012/13
Sales Month FY FY % FY % 2012/13 Budget Budget
Month Received 2010/11 2011/12 Change 2012/13 Change Budget Variance Variance %
Feb. May 409,768      432,121      5.46% 437,868      1.33% 442,924 (5,056) -1.14%
Mar. June 442,599      464,280      4.90% 470,153      1.26% 475,887 (5,734) -1.20%
April July 454,102      468,983      3.28% 462,414      -1.40% 480,708 (18,294) -3.81%
May Aug. 512,306      469,801      -8.30% 486,669      3.59% 481,546 5,123 1.06%
June Sept. 481,576      514,757      6.89% 505,261      -1.84% 527,626 (22,365) -4.24%
July Oct. 453,525      468,714      3.35% 485,876      3.66% 480,432 5,444 1.13%
Aug. Nov. 529,682      553,374      4.47% 584,280      5.59% 567,208 17,072 3.01%
Sept. Dec. 447,730      463,576      3.54% 475,165
Oct. Jan. 455,848      461,609      1.26% 473,149
Nov. Feb. 494,419      479,880      -2.94% 519,448
Dec. Mar. 629,765      647,604      2.83% 661,647
Jan. April 438,213      441,146      0.67% 460,398

TOTAL 5,749,533   5,865,845   2.02% 3,432,521   -41.48% 6,046,138   (23,810)       -0.39%

Y-T-D 3,283,558   3,372,030   2.69% 3,432,521   1.79% 3,456,331   (23,810)       -0.69%

  
 

   
 

State Sales Tax Collection History (Cash Basis)
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 2012/13 2012/13
Voucher FY FY % FY % 2012/13 Budget Budget
Month 2010/11 2011/12 Change 2012/13 Change Budget Variance Variance %
May 104,976       185,326       76.54% 246,668       33.10% 118,943 127,725 107.38%
June 147,533       117,185       -20.57% 129,687       10.67% 154,084 (24,397) -15.83%
July 96,723         151,807       56.95% 166,537       9.70% 106,005 60,532 57.10%
Aug. 99,192         104,439       5.29% 104,504       0.06% 102,034 2,470 2.42%
Sept. 144,165       100,526       -30.27% 103,659       3.12% 162,060 (58,401) -36.04%
Oct. 108,497       159,665       47.16% 163,219       2.23% 103,209 60,010 58.14%
Nov. 119,992       101,684       -15.26% 123,329       21.29% 97,176 26,153 26.91%
Dec. 136,799       95,740         -30.01% 144,378
Jan. 169,053       142,244       -15.86% 174,163
Feb. 84,317         164,000       94.50% 86,866
March 145,054       109,414       -24.57% 149,438
April 185,326       169,885       -8.33% 190,928

TOTAL 1,541,627    1,601,915    3.91% 1,037,603    -35.23% 1,589,284    194,092       N/A

Y-T-D 821,078       920,632       12.12% 1,037,603    12.71% 843,511       194,092       23.01%

  
 

   
 

State Income Tax Collection History 
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2012/13 2012/13
Sales Month FY FY % 2012/13 Budget Budget
Month Received 2011/12 2012/13 Change Budget Variance Variance %
Feb. May 128,146          N/A 136,640 (8,494) -6.2%
March June 147,404          N/A 146,805 599 0.4%
April July 144,514          N/A 148,290 (3,776) -2.5%
May Aug. 152,514          N/A 148,551 3,963 2.7%
June Sept. 161,028          N/A 162,770 (1,742) -1.1%
July Oct. 144,230          152,110          N/A 147,114 4,996 3.4%
Aug. Nov. 168,438          179,311          N/A 171,806 7,505 4.4%
Sept. Dec. 146,212          149,136
Oct. Jan. 140,374          143,182
Nov. Feb. 148,742          150,144
Dec. Mar. 195,983          202,694
Jan. April 128,087          142,637

TOTAL 1,072,065       1,065,027       -0.7% 1,849,770       3,050 0.2%

Y-T-D 312,667          1,065,027       N/A 1,061,977       3,050              0.3%

  

   
 

Non-Home Rule Sales Tax Collection History (Accrual Basis)

*The Non-Home Rule Sales Tax was enacted with a July 1, 2011 effective date.
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